Head Office

Room 203 Tel: 2711 9182 Fax: 2761 9808 E-mail: hkssf@hkssf.org.hk

HK Island & KIn Office

Room 203 Tel: 2711 9182 Fax: 2761 9808 E-mail: hkssrc@hkssf.org.hk hikps@hkssf.org.hk

External Office

Room 201 Tel: 2768 8212 Fax: 2768 4525 E-mail: external@hkssf.org.hk

N.T. Office

Room 102 Tel: 2711 2823 Fax: 2761 4821 E-mail: nts@hkssf.org.hk ntpsac@hkssf.org.hk

Formation of Hong Kong Schools Badminton Teams

8th Asian School Badminton Championship 第八屆亞洲中學生羽毛球錦標賽 26-31/8/2024 (Tentative travel period 25/8-2/9/2024) – Semarang, Indonesia 印尼三堡壟港

Please be informed that the 8th Asian School Badminton Championship will be held from 26-31 August 2024 (tentative travel period: 25 August to 2 September 2024) in Semarang, Indonesia. Formation of Hong Kong Schools Badminton Teams is as follows:

Formation of Hong Kong Schools Badminton Teams:

- (1) 1-4th Places in Singles, 1st Place in Doubles of All HK Schools Jing Ying Badminton Tournament 2023-2024 (JYBD 2023-2024) will be invited to take part in the Championship;
- (2) Remaining quota will be decided by a selection trial : 5-6th Places of JYBD 2023-2024 and 2 nominated athletes from Badminton Association of Hong Kong, China ;
- (3) If the above-mentioned players do not meet the following criteria or give up to take part, vacancy will be filled by 7-8th Places in the Singles of JYBD 2023-2024 in order;
- (4) If the 1st Place in Doubles (the original partner) gives up to take part, the 2nd Place in Doubles will fill in directly; if one of the 1st Place in Doubles gives up to take part, the selection trial will increase the corresponding quota.

Criteria:

- (1) Full-time students of the HKSSF member secondary schools with HKSSF student Registration Card 2023-2024;
- (2) Resided in Hong Kong for a minimum of 3 years and holding a valid Hong Kong Identity Document;
- (3) Boys & Girls Category: Must be born on **01/01/2006** or after;
- (4) According to HKSSF By-Laws & Rules 1.4, transfer student without valid Student Athlete Registration Card would NOT be allowed to participate in the Selection Trial/Competition.

Notes:

- (1) Badminton Technical & Selection Sub-Committee reserves the right in making final decisions on the selection of the team.
- (2) Schools are advised to visit the HKSSF's website on or after **12 July 2024 (Friday)**) to check the selected participating list.

Please follow below instructions. Detailed information of the Games can be downloaded from the HKSSF's web-site (<u>www.hkssf.org.hk</u>):

Event	Location
Asian School Championship (Badminton)	Interport, Overseas Competitions and Other Events → Major Overseas Competition and Other Events → Asian School Championship (Triennial) → Badminton

Contact

External Office, Telephone No.: 2768 8212

1. Confirmation of receipt of nomination form: Ms. Helena Leung (Sports Administrative Assistant)

2. Competition Enquiries: Ms. Jasmine Tsui (Sports Executive)

Tina Au

Senior Sports Executive

To : Principals of All Member Secondary Schools

Date: 19th April 2024

Ref:2023-24\General Circular\C13_ASBDSec)